## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 15-03-617

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to contract with Cues NW in the amount of \$43,202 for the purchase and delivery of a sewer camera for inspecting the inside of sewer mains.

**WHEREAS**, the Public Works and Sewer departments have budgeted for the purchase of a sewer camera to address serious deficiencies in the Haines Borough sewer system; and

**WHEREAS**, regular system inspections will reduce time and expense in sewer line repairs; and

**WHEREAS**, Borough staff contacted other municipalities to determine preferred features for a sewer camera; and

**WHEREAS**, Cues NW has provided a quote of \$43,202 for the purchase and delivery of a sewer camera; and

**WHEREAS**, the Director of Public Facilities recommends the Cues NW quote over two other quotes received by the Borough due to the camera's suitability for Haines weather conditions; and

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough Assembly appropriated \$15,000 in the FY14 budget's Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) fund for a sewer camera for inspecting the inside of sewer mains; and

**WHEREAS**, funding also will come from \$30,996 remaining in CIP appropriations for an already purchased sewer jetter and equipment,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to contract with Cues NW in the amount of \$43,202 for the purchase and delivery of a sewer camera for inspecting the inside of sewer mains.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly this 24<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015.

Janice/H/II, Mayor

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Borough Clerk

E OF ALP

OCTOBER 17 2002